

No. 24-1576(L), 24-1600, 24-1617

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

AMY BRYANT, MD,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

JOSHUA H. STEIN, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

and

PHILIP E. BERGER, ET AL.,  
*Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Middle District of North Carolina,  
No. 3:23-cv-00077 (Hon. Catherine C. Eagles)

---

**Amicus Brief of Iowa, Arkansas, South Carolina, and 15 other States  
in Support of Appellants**

---

BRENNA BIRD  
Iowa Attorney General  
ERIC H. WESSAN  
Iowa Solicitor General  
1305 E. Walnut St.  
Des Moines, IA 50319  
(515) 823-9117  
eric.wessan@ag.iowa.gov

TIM GRIFFIN  
Arkansas Attorney General  
NICHOLAS J. BRONNI  
Arkansas Solicitor General  
ASHER STEINBERG  
Sr. Asst. Solicitor General  
323 Center St., Ste 200  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
(501) 682-6302  
Nicholas.Bronni@arkan-  
sasag.gov

ALAN WILSON  
South Carolina Attorney  
General  
ROBERT D. COOK  
South Carolina Solicitor  
General  
JOSEPH D. SPATE  
Asst. Dep. Solicitor General  
1000 Assembly St.  
Columbia, SC 29201  
(803) 734-3371  
josephspate@scag.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument.....	3
I. North Carolina’s abortion laws are not field preempted.....	3
A. North Carolina’s laws are not preempted because they and the FDCA have different purposes. ....	4
B. The FDA’s post-approval regulation of less-safe drugs doesn’t give rise to field preemption. ....	7
II. North Carolina’s abortion laws are not barred by conflict preemption.....	10
A. North Carolina’s laws and the FDA’s mifepristone REMS are complementary.....	11
B. North Carolina’s abortion laws are not obstacle-preempted. ....	13
C. Laws regulating abortion are not uniquely situated under the FDCA. ....	15
III. The major questions doctrine bars Bryant’s expansive view of preemption.....	17
Conclusion .....	20
Additional Counsel .....	22
Certificate of Compliance .....	23
Certificate of Service .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	9
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....	5, 22
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	16
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	23
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	17
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020).....	8, 9
<i>Merck Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 587 U.S. 299 (2019) .....	13, 15
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018) .....	8
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013) .....	12
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 373 (2015) .....	9, 10
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011) .....	12, 13, 15
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> 435 U.S. 151 (1978) .....	9
<i>Util. Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	21
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022) .....	21, 22
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	passim

## Statutes

21 U.S.C. 355-1.....	21, 22
21 U.S.C. 355-1(a), (e).....	19
21 U.S.C. 355-1(f)(1)(A) .....	8, 10, 22
21 U.S.C. 355-1(f)(1).....	13
21 U.S.C. 355-1(f)(2)(C) .....	20
21 U.S.C. 355-1(f)(2)(A) .....	20
21 U.S.C. 355-1(f)(2).....	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-44.1 .....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.83A.....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.83B .....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.93.....	6

## Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5) and 32(a)(7)(B)(i).....	27
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)-(6).....	27
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....	27

## Other Authorities

Patricia J. Zettler, <i>Pharmaceutical Federalism</i> , 92 Ind. L.J. 845 (2017) .....	12
Pub. L. No. 87-781, sec. 202, 76 Stat. 780, 793 .....	11
U.S. Food and Drug Administration, <i>REMS Single Shared System for Mifepristone</i> , 200 mg, (Mar. 2023) .....	10
William M. Janssen, <i>A “Duty” to Continue Selling Medicines</i> , 40 Am. J.L. & Med. 330 (2014).....	15, 19
